

City of Ketchum

October 7, 2019

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to Approve Resolution 19-019

Recommendation and Summary

Staff is recommending City Council adopt Resolution 19-019 and adopt the following motion:

"I move to adopt Resolution 19-019 appointing Victor Vandenberg, Jackie Cole, Hilarie Neely, Elizabeth Youmans and Sarah Lipton as members of the Ketchum Arts Commission."

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- The Commission consist of nine members.
- One vacancy exists due to the end of a Commissioner's term.
- Victor Vandenberg, Jackie Cole, Hilarie Neely and Elizabeth Youmans have completed their first threeyear term as members of the Ketchum Arts Commission and would like to serve a second three-year term.

Introduction and History

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 1168, Ketchum Arts Commission members are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council.

The term of office for each of the members shall be three (3) years. Two consecutive three-year terms shall be the maximum allowable for a member and shall constitute a full term. Upon completion of a full term, reappointment is allowable after a one-year waiting period.

Victor Vandenberg, Jackie Cole, Hilarie Neely and Elizabeth Youmans began their first term as members of the Ketchum Arts Commission on October 1, 2016. They are each eligible for a second three-year term, beginning October 1, 2019 and ending September 30, 2022, completing their full terms.

On September 30, 2019, Grant Gager's second three-year term expired. Sarah Lipton's appointment will fill that vacancy. Her term will begin October 1, 2019 and end September 30, 2022.

Financial Impact

No financial impact related to this Resolution.

Attachment:

Resolution 19-019

RESOLUTION NUMBER 19-019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF VICTOR VANDENBERG, JACKIE COLE, HILARIE NEELY, ELIZABETH YOUMANS AND SARAH LIPTON TO THE KETCHUM ARTS COMMISSION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 1168, Ketchum Arts Commission members shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ketchum Arts Commission members may serve two consecutive three-year terms and upon completion of a full-term, reappointment will be allowable after a one-year waiting period; and

WHEREAS the Mayor desires to appoint Victor Vandenberg, Jackie Cole, Hilarie Neely and Elizabeth Youmans to a second three-year term, and appoint Sarah Lipton to a first three-year term, all commencing on October 1, 2019 and ending on September 30, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO:

That Victor Vandenberg, Jackie Cole, Hilarie Neely, Elizabeth Youmans and Sarah Lipton are hereby appointed to the Ketchum Arts Commission, for a term of three years; October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2022.

This Resolution will be in full force and effect upon its adoption this 7th day of October, 2019.

	CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO
	Neil Bradshaw Mayor
ATTEST:	
Robin Crotty	
City Clerk	